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Background

1. In this application the Applicart is challenging the United Nations High
Commissioner for RefugeesUNHCR™~ +LJK &R P P L dedikiBnfnidingm
guilty of misconduct and the imposition of two disciplinary measures; the loss of two
steps in grade and a written censure, a copy ofhwis placed in his official status
fle 3SWKH LPSXJQHGGheRddponderR @ged the Tribunal to dismiss the
application. It idismissé in its entirety.

Facts and Procedure

2. The Applicant holds a fixed-term appointment at theS% level, as aField
Associatewith UNHCR in Melkadida, Ethiopia On 19 June 2018 he filed an
applicationcontesting the8 1 + &5 +LJK &R P P LoédisioRfiQdihty §iv guilty
of misconduct and impasg two disciplinary measures: (i) the loss of two steps in

grade; and {j a written censure, a copy of which was placetigofficial status file
3. The Respondent filedis reply on19 July 2018.

4. The Tribunal held a hearing on the mefitsm 11 to 12 March 202Muring

the hearing, oral testimony was received fromApglicant.

5. The Applicantjoined UNHCR as a Field Officer at the UNHQ®Relkadida
SubOffice on 23 March 2011 in Ethiopia at the&level. He continues to hold this

position?

6. Before the UNHCR sub office was relocated to Melkadida in September
2014, the office was initially situated at DoHado. Following the change of the
physical location of the office, many national staff often travelled back to Pali

for the weekend to spend time with their famili&s. facilitate the transportation of

national staff to DolleAdo, Senior Management ahe Melkadida Sub office

! Reply, para4.
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9. The bone of contention is that while at Msfs house the Applicant had
conducted himself in a manner that constituted harassment. She reported the incident
to management wh@n 16 May 2016invited the parties for a discussion that ended

in the Applicant apologising to MK for the incident. Therdeer management
instituteddisciplinary proceedings. MAinvestigationwas conducted whemore than

12 members of staff were interviewecdhel Applicantwas charged anfbund guilty

of misconduct leading to the imposition of the sanctions.

Submissions
The Applicant

10. The Applicantarguesthat the misconductvas not proved through clear and
convincing evidence and that the decision should be rescihtie@drgues that the
Administration failed to apply the correct evidentiary standagplicable in
disciplinary matter under ST/Al/37Amend.1, (Revised disciplinary measures and
proceduresandthat there was kck of corroborated evidence regarding the alleged

harassment.

11. He refers to the sanction letter asdbmits thatthe High Commissioner
merely refered to S KR OLVW LF D\awitng \atrtheQridpugned decisiomhis
holistic assessment is a clear misrepresentation of the cofitéetcase file and does

not in any evehflow from the analysis of the available documentation.

12.  The Applicant subrits that the Respondeattributed decisional weight on the
testimony of nofdirect witnesses, who were not in a position to observe the event
and disregarded the testimony of the Applicant who produced pictures (photographs
of the distance and obstaclémt should have prevented some of the withesses from
viewing and/or hearing what was being discussed between the Applicant and Ms. K

at her door step)

13.  The Applicant further submitshat the Respondent attributed weight to two
minor inconsistences iNnkKH $SSOLFDQWYV WHVWLPRQ\ GXULQJ
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alternative not attributing weight to the thipdrty witnesses who testified that the
$SSOLFDQWYV UROH GXULQJ WKH H[FKDQJH ZLWK 0V
This reflects a biased apgach on the part of the Respondent, particularly because the
evidence collected contained significant discrepanaresthese wernot addressed

in the sanction letter.

14.  The sanction lettelhe argueslacked specificityand substantiation and failed
to accord the Applicant the opportunity to confront the evidence adduced against him.

15. He concludes that due to the inconsistences in the witnfsgstsments, the
evidence was not sufficient to establish misconduct, fhheréhe decision must be

rescnded.
The Respondent

16. The Respondent on the other haubmits that the alleged facts have been
established on the balance of probabilities, and thatstablished facts constitute
misconduct within the meaning of the United Nations Staff Regulatmas Staff

Rules. Consequently, the disciplinary measures imposed were proportitmate.

. ZD\

VSHFLILF UHIHUHQFH WR WKH $SSOLFDQWIfV VXEPLVVLR(

summarised below:

17.  The Respondent argues that where disciplinary measure does riead to
WKH VWDII PHPEHUYV VHSDUDWLRQ IURP VHUYLFH

preponderance of evidence or balance of probabilities.

18 He submits thathe varying accountsn the number of staff that visiteds.

. TV UHYVaa th&riatdre dhe exchange that happened at the house was assessed
andthe 81+&5 ,QVSHFWRU *HQHU Dvag satigiedLthat there* ®as
sufficient evidence to substantiate on the balance of probabilities that the Applicant

engaged in harassment.

19. The Respodent affirms that fromthe +LJK &RPPLVVLRQHUYV
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distributon of school bags.

32.  Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that because in the instant case, separation is
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handling internationamembers ofstaff Regardless of whether the Applicant was
standing in front or behinr. Adow, or whether it was him or not that knocked on
the door, or whether he addressedGoenplainanfirst or at all, it is evident from the
facts that he and at least one other person, Mr Adow, led this dtdoplows that
the Applicant played an activele in the alleged harassmeftis fact is proved to

the requisite standard.
(b) Engaging in confrontation

40.  The Applicant on the one hand denies that thereamasrimonious exchange

of words with theComplainantwhile on the other he admits that tsiguation had

gotten out of handAs a matter ofact, this exchangeot so bad that the Applicant

had to physically restrain Mr. Adow by taking his hand and leading him away from

the ComplainanffV . KRX\KHYV ZDV WKH $SSOLFDQW(ViridHUVLRQ DW

transcript.

| spoke as | was grabbing Hiand and asking him to leavigecause |

judged the situatiowas not good, KDG WR GLIIXVH LW VR WKDW WK
converse wrongly anymore. So it was like | or@few steps ahead,

grabbed his hand as I@e andhen we left.

41.  This admission corroborates tl@omplainant] Wersion of events and the
5HVSRQGHQWTTV ILQGLQJ DIWHU DVVHVVLQJ RWKHU ZLW(«
confrontation at the house. The Tribunal finds that the Respondent has pheved

allegation to the required standard.

42.  One furtherarea of controversthat needs a finding on this pointvidether

the Applicant had said anything to tBemplainanior remained silent throughout the

exchangeHe said it wasMr. Adow who spokeo the Complainant He went to the

Complainanf V KRXVH LQ SHDFH WR HQVXUH WKDW WKHUH ZDV
to the extra vehicle7 KLV LV FRQWUDU\ WR WKH $SSOLFDQWYV RZQ

he said:

| did not talk that much, except thatthat words | said and from this
distance, nane cal8(udge)412 792.0000064(r)-6(e)-9(c)(6(e)p4(r)g4( )-9(c)2210(t)-21(h)-
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$W WKDW WLPH , ZDV WZR WKUHH VWHSV EHKLQG 0U
only came to pick up the keys for the log base, but we have no

intention of offending you. Sorry, if thatM QRW {#Phge \35

transcript)

A Yes, this is not a conversation with Ms. K\s you can see, |

was behind, two, three steps from Mr Adow, when | heard her

VKRXWLQJ DQG 3:KDW DUH \RX GRLQJ DW P\ KRXVH ~
as | say this, | was ¢ggag Mr Adow -- | was not directly conversing

with her. As | said, it was general. | did net make direct

conversation with Ms K, W TV M-Xheé\ihdidtikch the way the

VHQWHQFH LV SXW DQG LV PD\ ORRN WKDW ZH ZHUH F
was twoto-three steps behind Mr Adow. | can clearly remember. |

was-- | was not talking to her. She wast talking to me as welEhe

was talking to Mr AdowWhen | saw her shouting and saying this, |

have to go immediately saying this, we orlywhile we came to the

general, including to Mr Adow, | was looking to Mr Adow and took G [(-)] TJ ET Q q C
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guestion and that theomplainanthad said the Applicant had threatened to kill her
and yet this evideze was not proved and was not taken into account by the

Respondent when charging the Applicant.

47. In essencethe Applicant is trying to show that there was no group of staff

that went to theComplainanfV-. KRXVH W ZDV MXVW 0U $GRZ DQG KL
there is overwhelming evidentkeat at least five and not two members of staff went

to the Complainantf V. K RMr\3drgo, one of the witnesses who gave evidence

during the investigations, ran into four or five national staff, including the Applicant,

who were at that time looking for tHeomplainant
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and intimidatory atmosphere under which Ms. K operated on 1320a§ It is easy
to conclude that Ms. K operated under an apprehension of fear of laifared that
WKH $SSOLFDQWYfV EHKDYLRXU GLG QRW KHOS WR DOOHYL

Whether the established facts qualify as misconduct uhéestaff Regulations and
Rules

52. ,2W LV FOHDU IURP WKH 7ULEXQDOYYVY DQDO\VLV RI WKH
Applicant violatedthe Saff Regulationsand Rulesand the policy on discrimination
through hisunwelcome and improper conduct. The acts constitatassment.

53.  The Applicantviolatedstaff regulation 1.2(b)staff rule 1.2(f) andJNHCR | V
Policy on Discrmination, Harassment, Sexual Harassment and Abuse of Authority
(UNHCR/HCP/204/4 which defines harassment as:

Any improper and unwelcome conduct that htigeasonably be

expectedio be perceived to cause offence or humiliation to another.

Harassment include but is not limited te words, gestures or actions

which tend to annoy, alarm, abuse, demean, intimidate, belittle or

cause personal humiliation or embarrassment to another or that cause

an intimidating, hostile or offensive work environment. It includes

harassment based on any grounds such as race, religion, colour, creed,

ethnic origin, physical attributes, gender or sexual orientation. It can

include a one off incident or a series of incidents. Harassment maybe

deliberate, unsolicited and coercive. Bssment may also occur

outside the workplace and/or outside working hours.
54.  The Tribunal finds and holds thahe Respondenhasdemonstrate that the
ApplicantfV FRQGXFW ZDV LQFRQVLVWHQW ZLWK D VWDII PHP
in staff regulaton 1.2(b) stipulating that Staff members shall uphold the highest
standards of efficiency, competence and integrity. The concept of integrity includes,
but is not limited to, probity, impartiality, fairness, honesty and truthfulness in all
matters affedhg their work and statis +H DOV R da8 Hile AR @hich
stipulateghat @any form of discrimination or harassment, including sexual or gender
harassment, as well as abuse in any form at the workplace or in connection with

work, is prohibited.
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Judgment

60.
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